renewal of insurance premium from the date of death or completely disability was affirmed.
Annual dividend is distributed by increasing sum insured. Maturity dividend is refunded after
the 1st anniversary of the effective date due to death of completely disability of insured or
other condition which leads to the termination of contract.

Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022 (All amounts in RMB millions unless otherwise stated)

179NEW CHINA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.  ANNUAL REPORT 2022

SECTION 12

SE
C

T
IO

N
 1

2

Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements (Continued)

4.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(1)	 Insurance risk (Continued)

(c)	 Sensitivity analysis

(i)	 Sensitivity analysis of long-term insurance contracts

Liabilities for life and long-term health insurance contracts are calculated based on significant
assumptions including the discount rates, mortality rates, morbidity rates, lapse rates and
expenses. The analysis below is performed to demonstrate the reasonably possible movements
in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant, showing increase/(decrease) on
profit before income tax.

For the year ended 31 December

Change in discount rates 2022 2021

+50 basis points (“bps”) 40,924 38,410
-50bps (46,680) (43,906)

For the year ended 31 December

Change in mortality and morbidity rates 2022 2021

+10% (7,763) (8,506)
-10% 8,859 9,544

For the year ended 31 December

Change in lapse rates 2022 2021

+10% (1,331) (1,930)
-10% 1,362 1,815

For the year ended 31 December

Change in expenses 2022 2021

+10% (4,352) (4,624)
-10% 4,226 4,584

Key assumptions are disclosed in Note 15.

Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022 (All amounts in RMB millions unless otherwise stated)

180 NEW CHINA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.  ANNUAL REPORT 2022

SECTION 12

Notes to Consolidated
Financial Statements (Continued)

4.	 RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(1)	 Insurance risk (Continued)

(c)	 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

(ii)	 Sensitivity analysis of short-term insurance contracts

The change of claims amount for short-term insurance contracts may cause the change of
loss ratio assumptions and in turn affect insurance contract liabilities.